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U of C leader scholarship awarded 
to LCHS student

n Daniel Bushman

Demonstrating leadership, excelling 
academically at school and interested in 
entrepreneurship, Lanigan Central High 
School Gr. 12 student Caleb Melin has not 
only been recognized for his hard work and 
dedication but was named a recipient for 
the Schulich Leader Scholarship through 
the University of Calgary.

Offered annually to undergraduate 
students entering an eligible STEM 
program at the U of C in non-engineering 
science, technology or mathematics, when 
Melin heard that he had received the 
$80,000 scholarship ($20,000 each year for 
four years), he was elated. “I received the 
call from the Registrar at the University 
of Calgary and was so happy and relieved 
when he told me that I was chosen to 
receive the scholarship.”

Being a recipient of the prestigious 
honour, Melin said it means all of his 
university expenses including room and 
board, books and living expenses are all 
covered. “It’s basically a full ride. I will also 
be mentored by campus leaders and top 
faculty members, and be able to participate 
in meetings with other Schulich leaders 
across Canada and the world.”

Planning on majoring in computer 
science because of his interest in 
technology, Melin feels there is huge 
potential for technological advancement 
across the globe and because of that, 
he is hoping to eventually get into the 
development of artificial intelligence.

While Caleb has a passion for technology 
and its advancements, including creating 
a website for his dad’s Merino Revolution 
Premium Apparel, he noted learning 
online for school during the pandemic was 
not quite the same as being able to be in the 
classroom. So when the covid restrictions 
were eased for his Gr. 12 year, Melin, like 
many other students, were eager to return 
to a more normal at school. 

“The sense of community and ability 
to collaborate with peers on projects 
make learning so much more enjoyable. 

Going back to normal school made events 
and learning much more fun and helped 
me realize the huge value of in-person 
connection. Now that everything is opened 
up again, our SLC (student leadership 
council) is able to plan awesome events for 
the school to partake in, such as an end-of-
year trip to LeRoy Leisureland to conclude 
the school year with a blast. I am very glad 
our graduation this year can occur without 
any roadblocks due to covid, and I am 
excited for the future.”

That future definitely looks bright 
for Melin and after many hours of hard 
work and learning throughout his high 
school years, the student from Lanigan 
was quick to point out a few instrumental 
people who have been with him along the 
way. “My parents have been monumental 
in the pursuit of my goals, with their 
encouragement and great advice, always 
pushing me to try my hardest. I am very 
thankful to my career counsellor, Mrs. 
Baumann, for providing information about 
scholarships and help with my university 
application; my principal, Mr. Stroeder, 
for nominating me from our school; and 
my teachers, Mrs. Chernishenko and Mr. 
Chester, who wrote amazing reference 
letters for me. Without all of them, I 
would have never received this prestigious 
scholarship.”

Speaking on behalf of Lanigan Central 
High School, Principal Jeffrey Stroeder 
said the school is very honoured to have 
a student receive the prestigious Schulich 
Leader Scholarship. “Caleb is a true leader 
on our student leadership council and 
ensures students and staff are welcomed 
and feel comfortable at school. He is 
highly regarded by both peers and staff 
and I cannot think of a better candidate. 
Caleb will put to use this scholarship and 
do great things.”

With the opportunity to graduate with 
his peers before embarking on his next 
chapter in life, Melin is looking forward 
to what is to come. “This scholarship will 
greatly help my journey through university 
and I am looking forward to an amazing 

experience in school without the weight 
of student loans on my back. Mentoring 
from campus leadership, encouragement 
and support from other Schulich leaders, 

and STEM employment opportunities 
will provide amazing opportunities for my 
future. I think my future is looking very 
bright.”

Tremendous accomplishment
Honoured to be recognized as a recipient for the 
Schulich Leader Scholarship through the Univer-
sity of Calgary, Lanigan Central High School Gr. 
12 student Caleb Melin was thrilled to receive the 

$80,000 scholarship ($20,000 each year of school-
ing for four years). Melin is planning to attend the 
U of C where he will be majoring in computer 
science.           - photo submitted
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The 15U Route 20 Renegades finished up their volleyball season in 
Edmonton at Nationals over May long weekend after a successful 
inaugural club season. These rural athletes united to engage in com-
petitive sport while building lifelong relationships and rallied to be 
top 10 in the province.
We would like to send out a huge thank you to our sponsors that 
helped provide this opportunity for our female athletes to partici-
pate in sport. Thank you to Sask Lotteries, JGL Commodities Ltd., 
Drake Community Center, Schulte Industries Ltd., Donna Morning-
star, Unifor - Union of Canada CLC - Local 922, Poundmaker Agven-
tures, Ryan and Lisa Morningstar, Strueby Agencies Inc. Trust, Be-
tween Friends Quilt Guild, RM of Wolverine No. 340, Accent Credit 

DRAKE BRANCH 
WHEATLAND 

LIBRARY

DRAKE BRANCH 
WHEATLAND 

LIBRARY

306-363-2101   •   drake.library@wheatland.sk.ca
117 Francis Street, Drake, SK  S0K 1H0

Annual Hot Dog Sale!

TUES: 5pm - 8pm  •  WED: 9am - 12pm  •  THURS: 10:30am - 2:30pm

Tuesday, June 14  -  4:30 to 6:30 p.m.

Union, Watson School, and everyone who contributed to our bat-
tery fundraising drive. A special thanks goes out to Ron Suchy and 
Danielle Knudsen for managing and organizing this team, as well 
as all of our supportive parents and family members for cheering 
on our athletes throughout the season. Pictured above: Back row 
(left to right): Shaya Suchy (coach), Bronwyn Athmer (Watson), 
Marly Dumanski (Lockwood), Arella Ewert (Drake), Laurenne Ew-
ert (Drake), Guillanna Crisanto (Englefeld), Cara Knudsen (Lanigan), 
Amber Knudsen (coach). Bottom row (left to right): Keira Cardinal 
(Jansen), Cally Morningstar (Lockwood), Hanah Suchy (Guernsey), 
Alexa Sobchyshyn (Watson), Faith Friesen (Drake), Zach Frank 
(coach). 24/c                    - submitted by 15U Route 20 Renegades

15U Route 20 Renegades have successful season
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306-946-1010 • www.watrousrealty.com

WATROUS

Charlene Mattick 
Realtor

306-535-2842

Avril Reifferscheid 
Broker

306-946-8520

Drake Minor Hockey Association recipient of $10,000

306-946-2233
Manitousprings.ca

Double Vision Magic & Comedy Shows
ANNOUNCING!

LIMITED RUSH SEATING...BOOK NOW!

In-house entertainment for all ages throughout 2022

Manitou Room - Manitou Springs Resort
Doors open at 6:15 p.m. - Show starts at 7 p.m.

Tickets: $38 + gst
Book at twinmagic.ca

UPCOMING DATES
June 18 & 25  -  July 3 & 8

#1 Spa in Saskatchewan
and Top 50 in North America!

Renew your Lanigan 
Advisor online at 

www.laniganadvisor.
com

You can also contact 
our offi ce to renew 

your paper by calling 
306-946-3343.

Public Notice
Hydrant Flushing

                       TOWN OF LANIGAN

The Town of Lanigan 
will be fl ushing 
hydrants from

Residents may see a discolouration in 
the water during this time period. 

The Town of Lanigan apologizes for any
inconvenience this may cause.

June 13th - 15th

June 20th - 22nd

#ARLTON�4RAIL�-ALL��,ANIGAN�s����
���
����

WHEATLAND REGIONAL LIBRARY
Monday & 
Wednesday
4 p.m. - 8 p.m.
Tuesday & 
Thursday:

11 a.m. - 4 p.m.
#ARLTON�4RAIL�-ALL��,ANIGAN�s����
���
����

11 a.m. - 4 p.m.

New 
      Hours!Starting July 4

MON & WED : 3 - 7 p.m.
Tuesday & Thursday 

hours remain the same

■ Daniel Bushman

When the puck drops on the upcoming hockey season, 
the Drake Minor Hockey Association will be receiving a big 
assist from a program initiated by Kruger. Stick handling 
through hundreds of submitted written stories and short 
videos by hockey associations from across Canada, aft er the 
nominations were closed, Drake was selected as one of 15 to 
receive a $10,000 Kruger Big Assist.

League representative for the Drake Minor Hockey 
Association, Brittany Smith, who submitted the nomination 
on behalf of Drake, was thrilled that the community was 
chosen. “I was so surprised to get the phone call! I was at a 
friend’s house and almost didn’t answer because I didn’t 
recognize the number and thought it was a spam call. But 
when I picked up and the lady asked me if I remembered 
applying for the Kruger Big Assist grant, it started to sink in 
that we were going to be a recipient of the grant money!”

Aiming to help families who need fi nancial assistance 
with hockey registration fees and/or equipment, through its 
funding, Kruger stated it is committed to helping support 
Canadian hockey families and to keep kids on the ice, playing 
the game that they love.

Aft er being informed Drake would be getting $10,000, 
Smith hopes to use the grant money to try and encourage 
families who have never had the opportunity to have their 
kids participate within the sport to sign up. “Our plan is to 
cover the costs of registration, and hopefully get them set up 
with some equipment as well.”

Stumbling upon the application through social media, 
Smith read the criteria and thought Drake would be a great 
fi t to receive the funding. “As a teacher at the school, and 
a community member active on many committees, I see 
fi rsthand how our population is changing and our enrolments 
in minor hockey are declining. Aft er reading how one of the 
goals of the grant is to increase diversity in hockey, I thought 
this could be a great opportunity for us to help support 
families in getting their kids started up with registration fees 
and equipment.”

Compiling her submission on behalf of the Drake Minor 
Hockey Association and detailing why the community should 
be a recipient, once nominations closed, a judging process 

took place and from all of the nominations received, Brittany’s 
was the only one from Saskatchewan selected for the $10,000 
Kruger Big Assist.

With the added funds for the minor hockey association in 
Drake and its families, Smith said the initiative from Kruger 
will be huge for the community. “Hockey is an expensive sport, 
especially when you factor in the registration, equipment, and 
gas to travel to games. If we can alleviate some of the cost, we 
are hoping that will encourage some new members to try it 
out without the stress of the cost. Drake is a small community, 
and hockey is the only team sport that we still have enough 
players for. Our rink is the hub of the community in the winter 
time, and members of the community come for a burger, piece 
of pie, some socializing and to watch a hockey game. It’s what 
we do! I just want to see more members of our community 

coming out to the rink and enjoying the sense of community 
that happens there.”

While the next hockey season is not for a little while yet, 
Brittany encourages individuals who would be interested in 
applying for the grant funding to email: drakeminorhockey@
gmail.com.

Joining Drake as this year’s recipients were: Avalon, 
Newfoundland; Canadian Blind Hockey from Ontario; Cape 
Breton Female out of Nova Scotia; Creston Valley, British 
Columbia; Fort Smith from Northwest Territories; Gloucester 
Centre from Ontario; Lethbridge, Alberta; N.D.G. from 
Quebec; Saguenay from Quebec; Sledge Hockey Eastern 
Ontario; South Shore Para from Nova Scotia; Th ompson, 
Manitoba; Weston, Ontario; and Yellowknife, Northwest 
Territories.

RCMP Report
Saskatchewan RCMP – Your 
Provincial Police Service - 
Weekly Report from May 23 
to 29
Investigative Recap

May 25: Prince Albert 
RCMP received several 
reports of a fi rearm discharge 
at a mobile home court 
just south of Prince Albert 
during the early evening. 
Investigation determined 
vehicles drove past a 
residence and an occupant 
or occupants discharged 
a fi rearm. A bullet went 

through the residence’s wall. 
No one was injured. Offi  cers 
continue to investigate.

May 26: At approximately 
9:30 a.m., offi  cers from 
Saskatchewan RCMP’s 
Roving Traffi  c Unit 
stopped a vehicle on Hwy. 
7 near Kindersley. During a 
subsequent search, offi  cers 
located and seized 36 
grams of cocaine, 19 grams 
of ketamine, 13 grams of 
MDMA, three ounces of 
psilocybin, 50 tabs of LSD, 
250 millilitres of GHB and 16 

grams of methamphetamine.
Neil Perry and Haseeb 

Rizvi, both from Saskatoon, 
have both been charged with 
seven counts of possession 
of a controlled substance for 
the purpose of traffi  cking, 
Section 5(2), Controlled 
Drugs and Substances Act. 
Th ey will make their fi rst 
court appearances on July 
19 in Kindersley Provincial 
Court at 10 a.m.  

May 26: At approximately 
6:05 p.m., Prince Albert 
RCMP received a report 

of a robbery at a business 
just south of Prince Albert. 
Investigation determined 
a male armed with a knife 
approached two individuals 
and stole a sum of cash, then 
drove away. Th e individuals 
did not report any injuries. 
Offi  cers located the vehicle 
near Red Wing a short 
time aft er and arrested 
two occupants. Franklin 
Mercredi from Prince Albert 
was arrested and charged 

(see page six: RCMP)
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uncompliCATed  - Dear God

■ by Arlene Martin

Last week I spoke about 
how my father really valued 
joy. He seemed to fi nd it in 
every circumstance. Continu-
ing on the JOY theme, the fol-
lowing are actual quotes from 
“CHILDREN’S LETTERS TO 
GOD.” Perhaps you’ve read 
them previously, but consid-
ering the dark things happen-
ing in the world around us, 
laughter truly is good for one’s 
heart. Here are just a few ex-
cerpts from that article:

*Dear God, Instead of let-
ting people die and having to make new ones why don’t you 
just keep the ones you got now? Jane

*Dear God, In bible times did they really talk that fancy? Jen-
nifer

*Dear God, Th ank you for the baby brother but what I prayed 
for was a puppy. Joyce

*Dear God, I bet it’s very hard for you to love all of everybody 
in the whole world. Th ere are only 4 people in our family and I 
can never do it. Nan

*Dear God, If you watch in Church on Sunday I will show 
you my new Shoes. Mickey D.

*Dear God, if we come back as something please don’t let me 
be Jennifer Horton because I hate her. Denise

*Dear God, We read this. Edison made light. But in Sun. 
School they said you did it. So I bet he stoled your idea. Sin-
cerly, Donna

*Dear God, If you let the dinasor not exstinct we would not 
have a country. You did the right thing. Jonathon

*Dear God, Please send Dennis Clark to a diff erent camp this 
year. Peter

Subscribe or Renew

Enclose this with your payment and mail to:
Lanigan Advisor

Box 100, Watrous, SK  S0K 4T0
Or go to www.laniganadvisor.com and click
‘Subscription Request’ and fi ll out a form.

HARD COPY
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� 1 year - $45

2 years - $77
3 years - $109

�
�

1 year - $38
2 years - $63
3 years - $88

�
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WE DO THAT!
• ENVELOPES

• BUSINESS CARDS
• CUSTOMIZED 

INVOICES
• LABELS

• RUBBER STAMPS
• POSTERS

• TICKETS
• CALENDARS

& MORE!

Not much is going on this 
week. Th e library is closed 
because of roof repair.

Th e church is closed be-
cause Pastor Melissa Brooks 
is away.

I am looking forward to 
the barbecue June 14 at the 
sports ground.

Louise Shannon

Jansen
My lettuce and radishes 

are up in my garden. I appre-
ciate Erwin Krieger for cut-
ting my grass.

Gas prices are so high now 
people cannot drive too far.

Happy birthday to Amy 
Ealey, Tyson Jones and Wal-
ter Klinger.

*Dear God, Maybe Cain and Abel would not kill each so 
much if they had their own rooms. It works with my brother. 
Larry

*Dear GOD, Are you really invisible or is that just a trick? 
Lucy

*Dear God, Is it true my father won’t get in Heaven if he uses 
his bowling words in the house? Anita

*Dear God, Did you mean for the giraff e to look like that or 
was it an accident? Norma

*Dear God, Who draws the lines around the countries? Nan
*Dear God, It rained for our whole vacation and is my father 

mad! He said some things about You that people are not sup-
posed to say, but I hope You will not hurt him anyway. Your 
friend But I am not going to tell you who I am.

*Dear God, I want to be just like my Daddy when I get big but 
not with so much hair all over. Sam

*Dear God, My brother told me about being born but it 
doesn’t sound right. Th ey’re just kidding, aren’t they? Marsha

*Dear God, I didn’t think orange went with purple until I saw 
the sunset you made on Tuesday. Th at was cool! Eugene

To my dismay, I noticed when I sent my article to our hard 
working editor last week, in my haste, I left  the following fi nal 
sentence behind!! It should have read – and I only include it 
because I believe when we laugh and spread JOY – Heaven also 
delights;

“As the last rays of daylight faded through our patio window 
South Paw’s laughter echoed throughout our home dispelling 
the gloominess of the day and my heart.  . . Holding our sides 
and welcoming the sheer and sudden delight of joy . . . . we both 
laughed so loudly we knew that Heaven couldn’t help but over 
hear.” 

It is my prayer that today and always, despite what is happen-
ing around you - you will discover camoufl aged sparkles of joy. 
Love, Arlene

Sandra Reid • 306-227-1193
Viscount

Congratulations to the Lanigan Advisor’s sister paper, Th e 
Watrous Manitou on awards won at the newspapers award 
ceremony. 

Congratulations also to all the graduating classes. Best wishes 
for all.

Also welcome to the Village of Young news column in Th e 
Watrous Manitou. I always look forward to reading the news from 
surrounding communities.

We attended the Colonsay garage sales that were held on May 
28. Not oft en are we around when they are held. We enjoyed the 
morning shopping.

Six Blankets for Canada ladies met at the Viscount library for 
the last time Wednesday, May 25; we will be resuming again in 
the fall. In February, when covid restrictions loosened up, we 
were permitted to gather again, and the total number of blankets 
we made were 71. Last week we delivered 25 adult blankets and 
11 baby blankets and we added a new shelter to our list, this one 
being in Regina. All our blankets are donated within our province. 
It takes 48 8” x 8” knitted or crocheted squares to make an adult 
blanket, 35 squares of the same size to make a youth blanket and 
25 squares to make a baby blanket. We very much appreciate the 
donations of squares that help us make these beautiful blankets 
as there is such a great need for blankets in the many shelters all 
over our province, and indeed, right across Canada. Donations 
of yarn helps us fi nish off  the blankets, so once again, it is very 
much appreciated. We may meet here and there throughout the 
summer should we fi nd that our dwindling number of squares 
has increased due to donations. Until then, we will continue to 
accept both yarn and squares throughout the year. Always ready 
to answer questions, so feel free to call Evelina at 306-944-4820. 
Until we meet again, have a wonderful summer everyone!

What is with this wind? It seems like I am always fi nding 
something wrong with the weather. It would be nice to have a 
calm and warm day for a change.

It sure will not be long now before the end of another school 
year. People will be heading out camping and holidaying.

Best wishes to anyone who might be under the weather. I hope 
you feel better soon. Have a great week and enjoy all that you can.

Crop Report
■ media release

Producers in the west 
are nearly wrapped up 
with seeding while many 
in the east are still behind 
due to rain delays and 
extremely wet fi elds. Th at 
is according to the Ministry 
of Agriculture’s weekly 
Crop Report for May 24 to 
30. Currently, 76 percent 
of the crop acres in the 
province have been seeded, 
up from 52 percent but 
still well behind the fi ve-
year average of 93 percent. 
Producers in the southeast 
and east central regions 
have reported that many 
low laying areas will go 
unseeded this year due to 
standing water.

Ninety-seven percent 
of the crop is seeded in the 
southwest, 95 percent in the 
west-central, 93 percent in 
the northwest, 64 percent 
in the southeast, 60 percent 
in the northeast and 50 
percent in the east-central 
region.

Provincially, 96 percent 
of lentils and chickpeas, 

93 percent of fi eld peas, 
91 percent of durum, 79 
percent of canary seed, 75 
percent of spring wheat, 69 
percent of barley, 66 percent 
of canola, 65 percent of fl ax 
and 51 percent of oats have 
been seeded to date.

A large weather system 
covered much of the 
eastern part of the province, 
resulting in signifi cant 
amounts of rain for those 
regions. Th e Moosomin 
area received 92 mm, the 
Stoughton area 89 mm, the 
Bienfait area 65 mm and the 
Esterhazy area 42 mm. Th e 
west received some rain, 
but amounts were small, 
ranging from three mm to 
12 mm.

Cropland topsoil 
moisture is rated as 16 
percent surplus, 56 percent 
adequate, 19 percent short 
and nine percent very short. 
Hay and pasture land topsoil 
moisture is rated as seven 
percent surplus, 60 percent 
adequate, 19 percent short 
and 14 percent very short. 
Western regions are least 
favourable for moisture 

while more favourable 
conditions are reported in 
the east.

Crop conditions range 
from good to fair across the 
province. Emergence has 
been reported to be slow in 
areas of the southwest and 
west-central where moisture 
is lacking. In the southeast 
and east-central; however, 
emergence has been slow 
due to cool weather and 

an overabundance of 
moisture. Most crop 
damage was from fl ooding, 
drought, fl ea beetles and 
gophers.

Now that seeding has 
wrapped up for many 
producers, they are busying 
spraying in-crop herbicides, 
assessing germination 
and emergence, scouting 
for early season pests and 
moving cattle to pasture.
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THIS WEEK’S 
ANSWERS 

TO SUDOKU AND 
CROSSWORD

Just for Fun
“Serving the community’s 

  greatest need”
Proud Sponsor of the Comics and Puzzles

Find us on Facebook! @jansenanddistrictkinsmenandkinetteclubs

Please contact Charlie Elke for more information
306-360-7712

Please join the community of 
Jansen for our regular Canada Day 
Celebrations and Fireworks with 

a schedule to follow!

Jansen Lites Up The Nite 
IS BACK!

 

ACROSS
1. Dangerous 

snakes
5. Book of the 

Bible
9. Burglarize
12. Cabbage dish
13. Persian king
14. Outrage
15. Curly greens
16. Angel’s crown
17. Boston ____ 

Party
18. “____ 

Magnolias”
20. Least binding
22. Olive stuffer
24. Atlas part
27. Wrestler’s 

surface

28. Carbonated 
beverage

32. Powerful 
speaker

34. Packed away
36. Interlock
37. Casino cube
38. Meadow 

mama
39. Unending
43. Nowadays
46. Units of  

distance
50. Dove sound
51. Hubbub: hyph.
53. “And I ____ 

Her”
54. Of recent  

origin

55. “The ____ of 
Night”

56. Bewildered
57. Addition to a 

house
58. Doe
59. Nickel  

component

DOWN
1. Inquires
2. Blind part
3. Colorless
4. Clean with a 

broom
5. Cigarette 

residue
6. Swiss  

cottage

7. Hawk’s  
weapon

8. “____ the 
Moon”

9. Ceremony
10. Raw minerals
11. Rhythm
19. Exec’s auto
21. Just fair: 

hyph.
23. Scratch
24. Dad’s lady
25. “You ____ My 

Sunshine”
26. Faux ____
29. Be obliged to 

pay
30. Dawn  

dampness
31. Sweet drink
33. Those guys

34. Serious 
offense

35. Athletic group
37. Drag the  

bottom of
40. Lugged
41. Wash away
42. Purple  

bloomer
43. Teenage 

problem
44. “The First 

____”
45. Cry in distress
47. ____ one’s 

balance
48. Not odd
49. Hind end
52. Above, in 

poems

Copyright © 2022, Penny Press

ANSWER TO PUZZLE NO. 132

CROSSWORD PUZZLE ANSWERS
USE AMERICAN SPELLING

ACROSS
1. Curly
5. Punch
8. Damages
12. Elaborate 

melody
13. Woodsman’s 

implement
14. Ready for 

business
15. Wound  

evidence
16. Young bug
17. Foretell
18. Elegant
21. Bread grain
22. Mexican 

sauce
25. Restaurant 

patron
27. Era

28. Ordinary
32. Caesar’s  

garment
34. Deep sadness
35. Experts
39. Remove
42. Liable
43. Exceed
46. Pool of money
48. Cigar’s 

remains
49. More orderly
53. Certain litigant
55. Appropriate
56. Airborne toy
60. Diminish
61. “____ a 

Living”
62. Corrupt
63. Winter toy

64. Kid
65. Grizzlies’ 

homes

DOWN
1. Lived
2. Circle part
3. By way of
4. Lengths of 

fabric
5. Actress 

Fonda
6. Pivot point
7. Risks money
8. Disorderly 

crowd
9. On a ship’s 

left side
10. Tint again
11. Scornful 

look

19. Made a  
getaway

20. Supporting 
vote

22. Made a lap
23. In times past
24. Part of a relay
26. European 

mountain
29. Wise bird
30. Shad ____
31. New York 

baseballer
33. Perform  

arithmetic
36. Mouse’s kin
37. Elect
38. Porker’s pen

40. Long, long 
time

41. Supplement
43. Desert havens
44. Typical
45. The items 

here
47. Irritated
50. Change for 

publication
51. Model T, e.g.
52. Experiment
54. Blushing
57. “____ Got 

Sixpence”
58. Foil metal
59. Subways’ kin
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ACROSS
1. Undergarment
5. Meaning
9. Tango need
12. Ponder,  

with “over”
13. Yodeling 

sound
14. Spat
15. Group
16. Sign gas
17. Skinny fish
18. Dwell
20. Mama’s 

spouse
22. Period
24. Rodeo rope
27. Student’s pad
31. Deaden

32. Wood-
chopping tool

33. Radio receiver
35. Fish eggs
36. Heal
38. Method
40. Door sign
42. Household
43. To another 

place
45. Gaps
49. Rainbow’s 

shape
51. Sit for  

an artist
53. Area ____
54. Guy’s date
55. Smooth,  

as clothes

56. Press
57. Have unpaid 

bills
58. Take out,  

as text
59. Quick look

DOWN
1. ____ of the 

moment
2. Only
3. Eye part
4. Small
5. Benevolent
6. Break the 

____
7. Mart
8. Of sound
9. Value deeply
10. Misery

11. Bird that gives 
a hoot

19. Liability
21. Frying utensil
23. August, e.g.
25. Haze
26. Follow orders
27. Designate
28. Yoked draft 

animals
29. Octopus’s arm
30. Coal oil
34. Sloped  

walkway

37. Morning drop
39. Tempest in a 

____
41. Speedy
44. Time past
46. Nucleus
47. “The River’s 

____”
48. Leak
49. Previously
50. Green
52. “Do, re, mi, fa, 

____ . . .”
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ACROSS
1. Not busy
5. Booby ____
9. Request
12. Mate for 

mama
13. Determination
14. Pizza ____
15. Air heroes
16. Woodwind
17. Nose around
18. Camping 

shelter
19. Exhibition
21. Kick out
25. House sites
28. Unpleasant 

sight
31. Burst of flame

32. Spar
33. Share equally
35. Pool stick
36. Strength
38. Chuckled
40. Large truck
41. Certain  

apartment
42. Small  

measure
44. Bother
48. Personal
50. Bank deal
53. Angel’s  

headgear
54. Charge for 

use
55. Yen
56. Tied, as a 

score

57. Provided with 
food

58. Garden  
produce

59. Cincinnati 
team

DOWN
1. Petty quarrel
2. Add liquor to
3. Exposed
4. Squanders
5. Duo
6. Poke fun at
7. Up high
8. Appeal
9. Come closer
10. Mister
11. Anthem poet
20. Sickly

22. Beatle 
Lennon

23. Historical 
period

24. Stringed 
instrument

26. Devoted
27. Kernel
28. Recedes
29. Ancient times
30. Inspected
31. Quarrel
34. Moving truck
37. Gain victory

39. Burrowing 
rodent

41. Routine task
43. Heavy stick
45. Overhanging 

roof part
46. Husky’s  

burden
47. Coal  

measures
48. Switch word
49. Petite
51. Mature
52. Court divider
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FOR ANSWERS 
TO SUDOKU AND 

CROSSWORD, 
SEE THIS PAGE

HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.

HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.

HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.

HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.

ANSWER TO PUZZLE NO. 868 ANSWER TO PUZZLE NO. 869

ANSWER TO PUZZLE NO. 870

LE
VE

L: 
IN

TE
RM

ED
IA

TE

LE
VE

L: 
IN

TE
RM

ED
IA

TE

LE
VE

L: 
AD

VA
NC

ED

LE
VE

L: 
AD

VA
NC

ED

PUZZLE NO. 868 PUZZLE NO. 869

PUZZLE NO. 870 PUZZLE NO. 871

ANSWER TO PUZZLE NO. 871

Look What’s Cooking by 
Laura Novecosky

Rhubarb Pudding
Ingredients:
¾ cup white sugar
½ cup milk
1 cup fl our
2 tsp. baking powder
2 cups fi nely chopped fresh rhubarb

Directions:
Mix the above ingredients well and add the 
rhubarb. Pour into a greased baking dish, an 
8 x 8 pan works well. I prefer a glass pan for this 
recipe. Mix the following topping and pour gently 
over the rhubarb cake mixture in the pan.
¾ cup brown sugar
1 tbsp. butter
1 cup boiling water
Bake at 350˚F for 45 to 50 minutes.

 

ACROSS
1. Dangerous 

snakes
5. Book of the 

Bible
9. Burglarize
12. Cabbage dish
13. Persian king
14. Outrage
15. Curly greens
16. Angel’s crown
17. Boston ____ 

Party
18. “____ 

Magnolias”
20. Least binding
22. Olive stuffer
24. Atlas part
27. Wrestler’s 

surface

28. Carbonated 
beverage

32. Powerful 
speaker

34. Packed away
36. Interlock
37. Casino cube
38. Meadow 

mama
39. Unending
43. Nowadays
46. Units of  

distance
50. Dove sound
51. Hubbub: hyph.
53. “And I ____ 

Her”
54. Of recent  

origin

55. “The ____ of 
Night”

56. Bewildered
57. Addition to a 

house
58. Doe
59. Nickel  

component

DOWN
1. Inquires
2. Blind part
3. Colorless
4. Clean with a 

broom
5. Cigarette 

residue
6. Swiss  

cottage

7. Hawk’s  
weapon

8. “____ the 
Moon”

9. Ceremony
10. Raw minerals
11. Rhythm
19. Exec’s auto
21. Just fair: 

hyph.
23. Scratch
24. Dad’s lady
25. “You ____ My 

Sunshine”
26. Faux ____
29. Be obliged to 

pay
30. Dawn  

dampness
31. Sweet drink
33. Those guys

34. Serious 
offense

35. Athletic group
37. Drag the  

bottom of
40. Lugged
41. Wash away
42. Purple  

bloomer
43. Teenage 

problem
44. “The First 

____”
45. Cry in distress
47. ____ one’s 

balance
48. Not odd
49. Hind end
52. Above, in 

poems
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ACROSS
1. Curly
5. Punch
8. Damages
12. Elaborate 

melody
13. Woodsman’s 

implement
14. Ready for 

business
15. Wound  

evidence
16. Young bug
17. Foretell
18. Elegant
21. Bread grain
22. Mexican 

sauce
25. Restaurant 

patron
27. Era

28. Ordinary
32. Caesar’s  

garment
34. Deep sadness
35. Experts
39. Remove
42. Liable
43. Exceed
46. Pool of money
48. Cigar’s 

remains
49. More orderly
53. Certain litigant
55. Appropriate
56. Airborne toy
60. Diminish
61. “____ a 

Living”
62. Corrupt
63. Winter toy

64. Kid
65. Grizzlies’ 

homes

DOWN
1. Lived
2. Circle part
3. By way of
4. Lengths of 

fabric
5. Actress 

Fonda
6. Pivot point
7. Risks money
8. Disorderly 

crowd
9. On a ship’s 

left side
10. Tint again
11. Scornful 

look

19. Made a  
getaway

20. Supporting 
vote

22. Made a lap
23. In times past
24. Part of a relay
26. European 

mountain
29. Wise bird
30. Shad ____
31. New York 

baseballer
33. Perform  

arithmetic
36. Mouse’s kin
37. Elect
38. Porker’s pen

40. Long, long 
time

41. Supplement
43. Desert havens
44. Typical
45. The items 

here
47. Irritated
50. Change for 

publication
51. Model T, e.g.
52. Experiment
54. Blushing
57. “____ Got 

Sixpence”
58. Foil metal
59. Subways’ kin
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ACROSS
1. Undergarment
5. Meaning
9. Tango need
12. Ponder,  

with “over”
13. Yodeling 

sound
14. Spat
15. Group
16. Sign gas
17. Skinny fish
18. Dwell
20. Mama’s 

spouse
22. Period
24. Rodeo rope
27. Student’s pad
31. Deaden

32. Wood-
chopping tool

33. Radio receiver
35. Fish eggs
36. Heal
38. Method
40. Door sign
42. Household
43. To another 

place
45. Gaps
49. Rainbow’s 

shape
51. Sit for  

an artist
53. Area ____
54. Guy’s date
55. Smooth,  

as clothes

56. Press
57. Have unpaid 

bills
58. Take out,  

as text
59. Quick look

DOWN
1. ____ of the 

moment
2. Only
3. Eye part
4. Small
5. Benevolent
6. Break the 

____
7. Mart
8. Of sound
9. Value deeply
10. Misery

11. Bird that gives 
a hoot

19. Liability
21. Frying utensil
23. August, e.g.
25. Haze
26. Follow orders
27. Designate
28. Yoked draft 

animals
29. Octopus’s arm
30. Coal oil
34. Sloped  

walkway

37. Morning drop
39. Tempest in a 

____
41. Speedy
44. Time past
46. Nucleus
47. “The River’s 

____”
48. Leak
49. Previously
50. Green
52. “Do, re, mi, fa, 

____ . . .”
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ACROSS
1. Not busy
5. Booby ____
9. Request
12. Mate for 

mama
13. Determination
14. Pizza ____
15. Air heroes
16. Woodwind
17. Nose around
18. Camping 

shelter
19. Exhibition
21. Kick out
25. House sites
28. Unpleasant 

sight
31. Burst of flame

32. Spar
33. Share equally
35. Pool stick
36. Strength
38. Chuckled
40. Large truck
41. Certain  

apartment
42. Small  

measure
44. Bother
48. Personal
50. Bank deal
53. Angel’s  

headgear
54. Charge for 

use
55. Yen
56. Tied, as a 

score

57. Provided with 
food

58. Garden  
produce

59. Cincinnati 
team

DOWN
1. Petty quarrel
2. Add liquor to
3. Exposed
4. Squanders
5. Duo
6. Poke fun at
7. Up high
8. Appeal
9. Come closer
10. Mister
11. Anthem poet
20. Sickly

22. Beatle 
Lennon

23. Historical 
period

24. Stringed 
instrument

26. Devoted
27. Kernel
28. Recedes
29. Ancient times
30. Inspected
31. Quarrel
34. Moving truck
37. Gain victory

39. Burrowing 
rodent

41. Routine task
43. Heavy stick
45. Overhanging 

roof part
46. Husky’s  

burden
47. Coal  

measures
48. Switch word
49. Petite
51. Mature
52. Court divider
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HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.

HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.

HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.

HOW TO PLAY:
Fill in the grid so that every row,  
every column and every 3x3 box contains  
the numbers 1 through 9 only once.

Each 3x3 box is outlined with a darker line.  
You already have a few numbers to get you started. 
Remember: you must not repeat the numbers  
1 through 9 in the same line, column or 3x3 box.
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SALE BY TENDER

A tender must be submitted in a sealed envelope 
marked “Property Tender” addressed to:

Town of Lanigan 
Box 280, Lanigan, SK S0K 2M0

Tenders must be postmarked by 4:00 p.m. on June 20th, 
2022. A certified cheque to the municipality for 5% of 
the amount of the tender must accompany the tender.
Highest, or any tender, not necessarily accepted.
Successful bidder will have 30 days to provide the 
balance of cash to complete the purchase.
Dated the 30th day of May, 2022

Kelli Timmerman, Administrator 
Town of Lanigan

The Town of Lanigan offers for sale  
the following property:

Legal Description: Lots 9-10 Block 7 Plan N2837
Civic Address: 60 Main Street

(from page three: RCMP) 

with: one count, robbery with weapon, Section 344, Criminal 
Code; one count, wear disguise with intent to commit offence, 
Section 351(2), Criminal Code; one count, possession of 
weapon contrary to order and fail to surrender authorization, 
Section 117.01(3), Criminal Code; and two counts, fail to 
comply with probation order, Section 733.1(1), Criminal Code. 
April Clarke of Prince Albert was arrested and charged with: 
one count, robbery with weapon, Section 344, Criminal Code.  

May 29: At approximately 7:45 p.m., Prince Albert RCMP 
received a report of a fire on Muskoday First Nation. Initial 
investigation indicates it may be suspicious in nature. Officers, 
with the assistance of fire examiners from the Saskatchewan 
Public Safety Agency, continue to investigate.

 Greenwater RCMP seek public assistance locating a stolen 
vehicle. On May 21, 2022, Greenwater RCMP received a report 
that a truck was stolen from a rural land location near Kelvington 
between May 20 and 21. The vehicle, a red 1995 Dodge Ram 
2500 with Saskatchewan licence plate 714LYB, was seen driving 
south of Kelvington a short time later. When a traffic stop was 

attempted by police, the vehicle fled. It has not been located; 
however, it has been reportedly seen in Kuroki and Star City. 
If you see this truck or have information about this theft, 
contact the Greenwater RCMP Detachment at 306-322-2550. 
Information can also be submitted anonymously to Crime 
Stoppers at 1-800-222-TIPS (8477) or www.saskcrimestoppers.
com

Unity RCMP investigating thefts of GPS and auto-steer 
equipment from tractors. On May 18, Unity RCMP received 
two reports of theft from motor vehicles – tractors that were 
temporarily parked in fields adjacent to Hwy. 14 in the RM of 
Buffalo. The tractors were broken into and the GPS and auto-
steer mechanisms were reported stolen. As seeding is in full 
swing across the province, the RCMP is encouraging the public 
to report if they are a victim of similar crimes. Reporting crimes 
allows RCMP detachments to identify and monitor crime thefts 
and trends occurring in their area.

Thefts of campers reported to Saskatchewan RCMP. In 
Saskatchewan RCMP jurisdiction between January and May 
25, 2022 eight campers were reported stolen to police. The 
campers were reported stolen from across the province. In 
May, two fifth wheel camper thefts were reported stolen to 
Watrous RCMP. This theft investigation is ongoing. Given 
the springtime weather, many people will be getting their 
campers out of storage. If your camper, utility trailer, flat deck 
trailer, snowmobile or ATV trailer is stolen, report it to police. 
Reporting crimes allows RCMP detachments to identify and 
monitor crime thefts and trends occurring in their area.  

Take the keys or potentially lose the vehicle. With spring 
seeding underway, the Saskatchewan RCMP is reminding 
farmers about the potential for vehicle theft. Even on a rural 
road far from town, the potential still exists for a vehicle to be 
stolen. If you leave a personal vehicle (pick-up, SUV, car, etc.) 
on an approach or in a field while you’re on the tractor, make 
sure you lock your doors and remove all keys. While it might 
be handy to leave a set “just in case” someone you know needs 
to move the vehicle, it also can be handy for others passing by. 
Remember: thieves know where to look for “hidden” keys. The 
same principle applies to your tractor and other machinery 
– never leave keys nearby if you are not physically with the 
vehicle. Last year in Saskatchewan, at least 29 percent of stolen 
vehicles had keys inside. You can help prevent theft by taking all 
keys with you.

Report tips and information: If you have information about 
any of the above crimes or other criminal activity, please report 
it to your nearest RCMP Detachment or police service, call 310-
RCMP in non-emergencies, 911 in emergencies. Information 
can also be submitted anonymously through Crime Stoppers 
by calling 1-800-222-TIPS (8477) or submitting a tip online at 
www.saskcrimestoppers.com.

Please note: the statistics below are representative of reports 
received within the Saskatchewan RCMP jurisdiction. They are 
from the RCMP records management system and are accurate 
as the day they are collected. Crime statistics are regularly 
updated due to changes in reporting procedures and changes in 
ongoing investigations, etc. As a result, the statistics below may 
differ from previous or future published reports.
Divisional Operational Communications Centre (does not 
include calls for service by the public directly to local RCMP 
detachments)

Calls for service total: 7,053; highest volume of calls for 
service was on May 28, 2022: 1,197; Reports of Impaired 
Drivers (RID calls): 114;

Persons Offences (number of incidents, not victims)
Homicide: one; homicides year to date (January 2022 to 

last day encompassed in this report): eight; sexual assaults: 
21; sexual crime - other (invitation to sexual touching, sexual 
interference): three. 

Assaults
Aggravated assault: seven; assault: 216; assault with weapon 

or causing bodily harm: 43; robbery: three; firearms (use 
of in the commission of an offence, discharge with intent, 
pointing a firearm): eight; kidnapping/forcible confinement: 
five; harassment/uttering threats: 136; other persons offences 
(domestic or family dispute, criminal negligence causing bodily 
harm, extortion with firearm, mischief – danger to life, etc.): 44.

Property Offences
Break and enter total: 120; number of break and enters to 

a business: 24; number of break and enters to a residence: 58; 
number of other break and enters (encompasses sheds, storage 
containers, unattached garages, etc.): 38; 

Theft total: 268; other theft over $5,000: 44; theft $5,000 or 
under: 182; number of theft of motor vehicle: 42;

Mischief: 528; number of mischief - damage to property: 
146; number of mischief - obstruct enjoyment of property 
(example: unwanted, intoxicated person at a residence): 382.

22062GE2



Plans to become a  
Computer Engineer

Plans to take a year off   
and pursue a trade 
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DRAKE
ELEMENTARY

SCHOOL

Congrats 
to all 

former  
Drake

Elementary
students!

Breanna Bartel Francine Bebita Lyndon Campbell Noah Doromal

Lanigan Central High School

Rensy Jones Endaya Ethan Gray

Plans to attend the U of  S 
to earn an undergraduate 

degree in Arts and Science in 
hopes of  becoming a  

pharmacist

Plans to complete  
undergraduate studies in  

Political Studies at the U of  S 
and go to law school to become 

a cutthroat lawyer

Plans to pursue a career in 
EMS, firefighter, mechanic  

or military

Plans to move back to the US  
for further education and  

a small nap

Plans to play in the  
WHL and farm

RM of 
Prairie Rose 

No. 309
Jansen • 306-364-2013

2022 Graduates!

Village of 
Jansen

Jansen • 306-364-2013

Congra"la#ons 
& Best Wishes
LCHS Grads!

Knox United 
Church Drake, SK

Congratulations 
grads!

God bless.

Bauer Dumanski

is pleased to be 
the photographer 

for this year’s 
graduating class.

TRUE 
LINE 

CARPENTRY
Ryan & Angela Bushman

Congrats  
LCHS Grads!

Wishing you all the best in 
your future endeavours.

Go Lazers!
Plans to pursue a career in 

Industrial Mechanics 

Ryder Huculak

Best Wishes 2022 Grads!
From the LCHS Staff

Principal J. Stroeder
Mrs. S. Chernishenko

Mr. C. Chester
Mrs. K. Failler

Mrs. M. Hassman
Mrs. C. Braun
Mrs. B. Klapak

Mrs. L. Schmale

Ms. S. Worobec
Mrs. K. Psovsky

Mrs. P. Rosenberger
Mrs. A. Dvernichuk
Mrs. M. Sundholm

Mrs. B. Williams
Mr. R. Wilson

Mrs. C. Baumann
Mr. B. Humphrey
Mr. T. Sobkowicz
Miss. H. Wagar
Mr. R. Larocque

Ms. T. Heimbecker
Ms. H Jans

Ms. J. Anderson

Town of
Lanigan

Lanigan 2 306-365-2809

Good Luck
to the

Graduating 
Class

of  2022
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Lanigan 
auto palace

CONGRATS
2022 GRADS!

Lanigan 306.365.3466

Larson’s 
Home 

Centre
Congrats
grads!

RM of 
Usborne 
No. 310

306.365.2924

Congrats
Class of 2022

TPCONTRACTING  
LTD.

-"/*("/�t�������������
WWW.TPCONTRACTING.NET

Congrats to the 
graduating class 

of 2022!

Lanigan Golf
& Country Club

Sending our
Congratulations 

to the 2022 
LCHS Grads!

Plans to join the military 

Kavaia Masilago

Plans to head to the  
University of  Calgary to  

major in computer science

Caleb Melin

Plans to play junior football 
for the Regina Thunder then 
try to go play college football 

with the Regina Rams

Carson Jones Amber Knudsen
Plans to earn a 4 year  

Biomedical Science Degree  
at the University of   

Saskatchewan leading to a 
degree in Dermatology 

Hannah Lamigo
Plans to earn an  

undergraduate degree in 
Biomedical Science and work 
as a successful physician, find 
a good life-work balance and 

travel worldwide

Devyn Leffler

Plans to attend the University 
of  Saskatchewan to obtain a 

Bachelor of  Science degree and 
then further my education in 

Chiropractic school 

Seija Liimatainen

Plans to attend the U of  S  
to get a Bachelor’s Degree of  
English, and hopes to pursue  

a career in arts writing

Lanigan  
Wheatland  

Library

Congrats  
LCHS Grads!

Way to go!

306-365-2472

306-365-3166

Congrats
class of 2022

Congratulations
to the 

graduating class
of 2022!

Village 
of Drake

306-363-2109 7 - 40 DOWNING DR. 
,!.)'!.�s����
���
����

Congratulations!
We wish you all the  
best in the future.

J&K 
Petals & Paints

Lanigan • 306.365.3202

CONGRATS AND
BEST WISHES IN

THE FUTURE!

Skorlatowski 
Construction Ltd.

 LANIGAN t 306-365-7561

- from the Skorlatowski family

Sand, Firewood, 
Gravel Hauling & Snow Removal 

CONGRATS
GRADS!

Skorlatowski 
Construction Ltd.

 LANIGAN t 306-365-7561
- from the Skorlatowski family

Sand, Firewood, 
Gravel Hauling & Snow Removal 

CONGRATS
GRADS!

Plans to become a Speech and 
Language Pathologist

Trysten Hyra

306.365.BRYX 
s�,ANIGAN�s 

T he future belongs to those who 
believe in the beauty of their 

dreams.
-Elenor Roosevelt

UNIFOR  
LOCAL 922

All the best  
LCHS Grads!

Congrats Grads!
There are far, far better things 

ahead than any we leave 
behind.   —C.S. Lewis

Congrats Grads!

Lanigan & District 
Heritage Centre

Congratulations!
Class of 2022

GERALD BERNAUER - 306.365.7759 
DUSTIN BERNAUER - 306.365.8695

CONGRATS
GRADS OF 2022

TSL MECHANICAL (2019)
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Watrous

108 Main St., Watrous
 • 306-946-1010 •

All the best as you
make your way 

into the future of 
your dreams.

Lanigan Lions Club

Congratulations
to the

Graduating
Class of 2022!

Kylynn Olafson

Plans to pursue junior  
hockey for the next 3 to 4  
years while taking online  

university classes 

Ethan Paupst

Plans to study exercise and 
sports studies at  

University  of  Saskatchewan 

Jaxon Prouse

Plans to pursue a career in 
Computer Science 

John Rey Quidet

Plans to go to University of  
Saskatchewan for  
Computer Science

Plans to earn a Bachelor of  
Science in Biomedical at  

University of  Saskatchewan, 
and I hope to become a 

Family Physician 

Cassandra Rabe

306-363-2286   Drake, SK

congratulations

2022 grads!

LANIGANADVISOR.COM

May you enjoy the 
road ahead!

CONGRATS

GRADS!

Lanigan • 306.365.9996

Be awesome.
Be amazing.

             Be you.

Plans to go to University of  
Saskatchewan and go into 

Kinesiology

Ghyphum Muyco

Plans to go to the University 
of  Saskatchewan in the  
College of  Engineering

Emily Riemer

Graham Newberry

Plans to pursue a career as an 
automotive mechanic 

The Briske Financial Group

Don’t be afraid.  
Be focused. Be determined. 
Be hopeful. Be empowered.

- Michelle Obama

Congrats
class of 2022

thebriskefinancialgroup.com

Congratulations on 
your graduation and 
best wishes with  your 
future endeavours!

DONNA HARPAUER, MLA
306-682-5141

humboldtwatrousmla@sasktel.net
Humboldt-Watrous Constituency

Congrats
Class of 2022

COMMUNITY 
GIFT & THRIFT

Lanigan  •  306-365-2122

Congrats

grads

RM of LeRoy No. 339
���
���
�����s�RMLEROY�CA

TRUTH•TO•BEAUTY
Congratulations 
2022 Grads!

 

We are so proud of 
you and all of your  
accomplishments!

306-320-9998
Humboldt

LANIGAN 
PHARMACY

Lanigan
306-365-2855

Wishing all 
graduates a bright 

and rewarding 
future.

Congratulations  
Class of 2022
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Plans to continue playing 
hockey and work

Ty Sundholm
Plans to attend the Edwards 

School of  Business at the  
University of  Saskatchewan

Avery Wildeman
Plans to apprentice at Pattison 
John Deere in Humboldt as an 

Ag equipment tech and then 
come home to farm 

Jace Wildeman

Plans to attend Millar  
College of  the Bible and  
then pursue a career in  

big game taxidermy

Hayley Toman

Plans to become a  
Journeymen Welder

Tristan Schickerowski

Imperial
• 306-567-7100 •

!e best way to predict your 
'(re is to create it.
- Abraham Linc+n

hendrysservice@gmail.com
306.528.2044
306.528.7884

THANK YOU!
This 2022 graduation issue was made possible through the  

support of many area businesses and organizations.  
Please remember to express your appreciation to them  

through your patronage.

Our gratitude is also extended to Shannon Chernishenko and  
Bettyanne Williams from LCHS and to Reflections by Richard for  

their assistance in helping make this issue possible.

Plans to work in the  
trades and farm

Dalton Wolfe

n Daniel Bushman

Athletes from Horizon Central Athletics Association 
competed at Gordie Howe Sports Complex in Saskatoon at 
this year’s District Championship Track Meet.

With a number of local competitors eager to take their 
marks, the following is how they did May 24 and the schools 
they represent. Any athletes not listed were unintentionally 
missed. The top two finishers in the Intermediate, Junior, 
and Senior events qualified for the SHSAA Track Provincial 
Championship June 3 and 4 in Regina.

Girls Intermediate 
100 m dash: Hailee Woodhouse of Holdfast was first with 

a time of 13.36, Montana Kulchyski of Lanigan High School 
was second at 13.71, and Zoe Mau of Lanigan High School 
was sixth at 14.48.

200 m dash: Montana Kulchyski of Lanigan High School 
was first with a time of 28.68 and Catrina Knouse of Winston 
High School was fourth at 30.41.

400 m dash: Bailey Field of Imperial was 11th with a time 
of 1:19.94.

800 m run: Sianna Tannahill of Imperial was fifth with a 
time of 2:58.17.

1,500 m run: Hailee Woodhouse of Holdfast was third at 
5:46.15.

3,000 m run: Hailee Woodhouse of Holdfast was fourth at 
13:22.09.

80 m hurdles: Montana Kulchyski of Lanigan High School 
was fourth at 16.01, Bailey Field of Imperial was seventh at 
16.73.

4 x 100 m relay: the south was first at 55.49, northwest 
second at 57.41 and northeast third at 58.90.

High Jump: Sianna Tannahill of Imperial was third at 1.20 
m.

Long Jump: Bailey Field of Imperial was sixth at 3.99 m 
and Catrina Knouse of Winston High School was seventh at 
3.92 m.

Triple Jump: Vel Marhiz Brockman of Winston High 
School was third at 8.27 m and Shylo Frey of Winston High 
School was tied for seventh at 7.81 m.

Shot Put: Emma Schindel of Winston High School was 
fourth at 8.89 m, Shylo Frey of Winston High School was 
seventh at 7.50 m and Olivia Tan of Winston High School was 

Horizon holds District Track and Field in Saskatoon
eighth at 7.02 m.

Discus: Brooke Richels of Lanigan High School was fifth 
at 18.24 m, Olivia Tan of Winston High School was eighth at 
15.78 m, Jaramae Tan of LeRoy was ninth at 15.63 m and Geri 
Lon Valdesimo of LeRoy was 10th at 14.94 m.

Javelin: Emma Schindel of Winston High School was first 
at 24.24 m, Gabrielle Knouse of Winston High School was 
fifth at 20.55 m and Olivia Tan of Winston High School was 
ninth at 15.80 m.

Girls Junior
100 m dash: Myanna Holland of Winston High School was 

sixth at 14.43.
200 m dash: Rhea Martinez of Lanigan High School was 

fifth at 31.91.
1,500 m run: Lauren Mensch of Winston High School was 

fourth at 6:55.82.
80 m hurdles: Myanna Holland of Winston High School 

was second at 15.19, Rhea Martinez of Lanigan High School 
was third at 16.43 and Yancy Mangulabnan of LeRoy was sixth 
at 19.38.

4 x 100 m relay: the south was first at 57.83, the northeast 
second at 57.93 and northwest third at 58.76.

Triple Jump: Lauren Mensch of Winston High School was 
ninth at 7.24 m.

Shot Put: Anaseini Qionibaravi of Lanigan High School 
was third at 7.65 m and Savanna Verkaik of Holdfast was 11th 
at 5.43 m.

Discus: Savanna Verkaik of Holdfast was ninth at 12.66 
m, Anaseini Qionibaravi of Lanigan High School was 10th at 
12.02 m and Kaidence Bachman of Holdfast was 12th at 11.29 
m.

Javelin: Kaidence Bachman of Holdfast was eighth at 15.60 
m, Yancy Mangulabnan of LeRoy was ninth at 14.84 m and 
Savanna Verkaik of Holdfast was 11th at 11.80 m.

Tetrathlon: Addison Dennis of Holdfast was first in the 100 
m, second in the girls 800 m, first in the long jump, and first in 
shot put to finish first overall with 740 points.

Girls Senior
100 m dash: Marasia Brockman of Winston High School 

was fifth at 14.53.
200 m dash: Brooklyn Sereda of Lanigan High School was 

fifth at 32.01.
400 m dash: Kira Wignes of Viscount was first at 1:04.92.

800 m run: Kira Wignes of Viscount was first at 2:34.81 
and Annaka Miettinen of Winston High School was seventh 
at 3:22.86.

1,500 m run: Kira Wignes of Viscount was first at 5:19.60 
and Annaka Miettinen of Winston High School was fourth at 
6:40.15.

3,000 m run: Kira Wignes of Viscount was first at 12:29.90.
80 m hurdles: Mariah Baclaan of LeRoy was third at 15.46, 

Brooklyn Sereda of Lanigan High School was sixth at 17.50 
and Mica Baclaan of LeRoy was eighth at 19.17.

4 x 100 m relay: team northwest was first at 56.00, northeast 
second at 56.20 and south third at 58.88.

High Jump: Breanna Bartel of Lanigan High School was 
first at 1.38 m.

Long Jump: Devyn Leffler of Lanigan High School was 
fifth at 3.97 m, Mariah Baclaan of LeRoy was sixth at 3.81 m 
and Rylee Van Damme of Imperial was 12th at 3.05 m.

Triple Jump: Mariah Baclaan of LeRoy was third at 9.11 m.
Shot Put: Amber Knudsen of Lanigan High School was 

10th at 6.92 m.
Discus: Amber Knudsen of Lanigan High School was 

first at 22.78 m, Jocelyn Knouse of Winston High School was 
seventh at 19.57 m, Ryanne Hollman of Viscount was eighth 
at 18.72 m and Amielle Mangulabnan of LeRoy was 12th at 
16.72 m.

Javelin: Jocelyn Knouse of Winston High School was third 
at 26.65 m and Rylee Van Damme of Imperial was fourth at 
23.11 m.

Bantam Girls
100 m dash: Sidney Gray of Lanigan Elementary was third 

at 14.79.
200 m dash: Jenevieve Melin of Lanigan Elementary was 

second at 31.71, Haily Danyluk of Imperial was third at 31.74, 
Taylor Potter of Winston High School was fourth at 32.57 and 
Bryn Mensch of Winston High School was sixth at 33.85.

400 m dash: Kyrie Burton of Lanigan Elementary was first 
at 1:13.65 and Bryn Mensch of Winston High School was 
eighth at 1:20.82.

800 m run: Hailey Boisvert of Winston High School was 
first at 2:51.34, Kyrie Burton of Lanigan Elementary was 
second at 2:56.91 and Haily Danyluk of Imperial was fifth at 
3:11.63.

1,500 m run: Hailey Boisvert of Winston High School was 
second at 5:55.88, Maya Collins of Winston High School was 
fifth at 6:33.32 and Haily Danyluk of Imperial was sixth at 
6:45.95.

(see page 11: TRACK AND FIELD)
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QUALITY CONVERSATIONS. 
WRITTEN PLAN. FAMILY HARMONY.

Vince Wiegers
Chartered Financial 

Consultant

Brenda Montieth
Tax Services 

Specialist

120 33rd St. E, Saskatoon, SK  S7K 0S2  •  306-244-0949  •  vbstrategicplanningsolutions.com

120 33rd St. E, Saskatoon, SK  S7K 0S2
306-244-0949  •  vbstrategicplanningsolutions.com

SPECIALIZING IN THE 
RETIREMENT YEARS.

Vince Wiegers
Chartered Financial Consultant

Brenda Montieth
Tax Services Specialist

5 Downing Drive, Lanigan, SK

J &K Petals & PaintsJ &K Petals & Paints
NEW HOURS

Tuesday - Friday: 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.
To place your order for curbside 

pickup or delivery within Lanigan, call:
Store: 306-365-3202 (during store hours)

June: 306-365-7449
Karen: 306-365-7709

We can make arrangements to have 
ŴoZers GelivereG to tKe Kospital anG 
lodge, as well as continuing funeral 

work with Fotheringham-McDougall. 
Call for more information or  

to place your order. 

22062DM0 
22062DM1

     Description of Title Arrears* Costs Total Arears  
          Property Number    & Costs
NE 03-31-23-2 EXT 0 125424301 1,186.21 34.00 1,220.21 
 137544475
SE 10-31-23-2 EXT 0 125424312 1,211.72 34.00 1,245.72 
 137544521
NE 11-31-23-2 EXT 0 125424031 1,047.48 34.00 1,081.48 
 137544363
SE 11-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423973 1,092.60 34.00 1,126.60 
 137544307
NE 12-31-23-2 EXT 0 125424053 1,016.20 34.00 1,050.20 
 137544420
NW 12-31-23-2 EXT 0 125424075 1,055.08 34.00 1,089.08 
 137544598
NE 13-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423827 706.84 34.00 740.84 
 137541797
NW 13-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423838 919.94 34.00 953.94 
 137541810
SE 13-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423849 804.66 34.00 838.66 
 137541843
SW 13-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423850 809.37 34.00 843.37 
 137544217
NE 15-31-23-2 EXT 0 126104543 1,105.13 34.00 1,139.13
NW 15-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423692 1,015.73 34.00 1,049.73 
 137544543
SE 15-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423670 1,103.81 34.00 1,137.81 
 137541775
SW 15-31-23-2 EXT 0 125423715 1,064.46 34.00 1,098.46 
 137544554

TAX ENFORCEMENT LIST
R.M. OF USBORNE NO. 310 

PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN

*Penalty is calculated to the date of the Notice and will continue 
to accrue as applicable.

Dated this 31st day of May, 2022, Anna Rintoul, Administrator

Notice is hereby given under The Tax Enforcement Act that 
unless the arrears and costs appearing opposite the land 
and title number described in the following list are fully 
paid before August 5th, 2022, an interest based on a tax  

lien will be registered against the land.
Note: A sum for costs in an amount required by subsection 
4(3) of The Tax Enforcement Act is included in the amount 

shown against each parcel.

(from page 10: TRACK AND FIELD) 

3,000 m run: Kyrie Burton of Lanigan Elementary was 
second at 13:48.44.

80 m hurdles: Bryn Mensch of Winston High School was 
first at 16.23 and Megan Baclaan of LeRoy was ninth at 18.13.

4 x 100 m relay: Drake was third at 1:01.55 and Lanigan 
Elementary was fifth at 1:03.64.

High Jump: Raea Wildeman of Lanigan Elementary was 
sixth at 1.25 m.

Long Jump: Makenna Toman of Drake was fifth at 3.59 m, 
Jenevieve Melin of Lanigan Elementary was seventh at 3.45 m, 
Kyrie Burton of Lanigan Elementary was 10th at 3.37 m and 
Megan Baclaan of LeRoy was 11th at 3.26 m.

Triple Jump: Jenevieve Melin of Lanigan Elementary was 
second at 8.12 m and Sidney Gray of Lanigan Elementary was 
third at 7.77 m.

Shot Put: Megan Baclaan of LeRoy was fourth at 8.14 
m, Makenna Toman of Drake was fifth at 7.72 m and Callie 
Chernishenko of Lanigan Elementary was sixth at 7.52 m.

Discus: Callie Chernishenko of Lanigan Elementary was 
third at 16.82 m, Sawyer Prouse of Lanigan Elementary was 
eighth at 14.28 m and Jenevieve Melin of Lanigan Elementary 
was ninth at 14.10 m.

Javelin: Makenna Toman of Drake was third at 19.11 m, 
Callie Chernishenko of Lanigan Elementary was ninth at 
14.82 m and Sawyer Prouse of Lanigan Elementary was 10th 
at 14.35 m.

Girls Pee Wee
100 m dash: Naomi Hamilton of Lanigan Elementary was 

first at 14.20.
200 m dash: Poet Bartel of Lanigan Elementary was third 

at 30.93, Amanda Martens of Imperial was fourth at 31.50 and 
Shyla Sheply of Lanigan Elementary was fifth at 31.62.

400 m dash: Naomi Hamilton of Lanigan Elementary was 
second at 1:11.76 and Tannis Cruise of Watrous Elementary 
was fourth at 1:14.75.

800 m run: Ioanna Zguri of Watrous Elementary was 
eighth at 3:19.68, Sophie Bernauer of Lanigan Elementary was 
ninth at 3:21.11, Emma Field of Imperial was 10th at 3:22.85 
and Aly Stroeder of Lanigan Elementary was 11th at 3:28.98.

1,500 m run: Tegan Widaiko of Lanigan Elementary was 
eighth at 6:53.45.

3,000 m run: Maeva Lepage of Lanigan Elementary was 
eighth at 17:16.00.

80 m hurdles: Amanda Martens of Imperial was third at 

17.52, Isabella Abrey of Watrous Elementary was fourth at 
17.65, Tannis Cruise of Watrous Elementary was ninth at 
18.10 and Anielle Dungo of LeRoy was 10th at 18.13.

High Jump: Peyton Freyling of Watrous Elementary was 
third at 1.28 m, Poet Bartel of Lanigan Elementary was tied 
for seventh at 1.20 m and Aly Stroeder of Lanigan Elementary 
was 12th at 1.15 m.

Long Jump: Peyton Freyling of Watrous Elementary was 
first at 4.00 m and Shyla Sheply of Lanigan Elementary was 
seventh at 3.73 m.

Triple Jump: Naomi Hamilton of Lanigan Elementary was 
third at 7.80 m.

Shot Put: Isabella Abrey of Watrous Elementary was second 
at 8.15 m, Erica Knudsen of Lanigan Elementary was third at 
7.46 m, Hadley Braun of Nokomis was fourth at 6.95 m and 
Sydney Mau of Drake was eighth at 6.54 m.

Discus: Danika Barnes of Nokomis was second at 16.74 m, 
Makayla Nelson of Imperial was fourth at 16.54 m and Shelby 
Barnes of Nokomis was seventh at 15.94 m.

Javelin: Isabella Abrey of Watrous Elementary was first at 
23.55 m, Danika Barnes of Nokomis was fifth at 17.97 m and 
Kaylin Bartel of Watrous Elementary was seventh at 17.30 m.

Boys Intermediate
100 m dash: Aaron Toms of Lanigan High School was third 

at 12.58 and Lukas Tuplin of LeRoy was sixth at 13.33.
800 m dash: Maurice Regie of LeRoy was third at 2:33.80 

and Ryan Doromal of Lanigan High School was sixth at 
2:43.31.

1,500 m run: Maurice Regie of LeRoy was third at 5:05.75, 
Preston Van Damme of Imperial was eighth at 5:26.97 and 

Duncan Averill of Nokomis was ninth at 6:14.59.
3,000 m run: Maurice Regie of LeRoy was fourth at 11:59.31 

and Duncan Averill of Nokomis was seventh at 14:02.78.
100 m hurdles: Aaron Toms of Lanigan High School was 

second at 17.38, Lukas Tuplin of LeRoy was third at 18.32 and 
Preston Van Damme of Imperial was sixth at 19.51.

4 x 100 m relay: team northwest was first at 51.63, the south 
second at 52.11 and northeast third at 52.78.

High Jump: Keelan Sanderson of Viscount was second at 
1.58 m, JJ Webster of Imperial was fifth at 1.55 m, Lukas Tuplin 
of LeRoy was sixth at 1.50 m and Burke Bartko of Winston 
High School was seventh at 1.50 m.

Long Jump: Aaron Toms of Lanigan High School was 
second at 5.09 m, Lukas Tuplin of LeRoy was fifth at 4.92 m 
and Elih Herman of Winston High School was 11th at 4.31 m.

Triple Jump: Elih Herman of Winston High School was ninth 
at 9.04 m and McCoy Dale of Viscount was 11th at 8.90 m.

Shot Put: Rhett Bryksa of Lanigan High School was second 
at 11.06 m.

Discus: Aaron Toms of Lanigan High School was sixth at 
25.47 m and Rhett Bryksa of Lanigan High School was 10th 
at 20.66 m.

Javelin: Rhett Bryksa of Lanigan High School was sixth at 
30.31 m.

Junior Boys
100 m dash: Kacen Hyra of Lanigan High School was first 

at 11.70 and Ryland Martin of Winston High School was third 
at 12.54.
(see page 12: TRACK AND FIELD)

Please provide references at time of application.
Please forward resumes to:

Pound-Maker Agventures Ltd.
Fax: 306-365-4283 • Email: pma@pound-maker.ca

Online application: www.pound-maker.ca/jobs

HELP WANTED
POSITIONS AVAILABLE

Pound-Maker, a large scale integrated feedlot/ethanol  
facility operating at Lanigan, SK. 

PEN RIDER
This position includes performing routine pen checking activities and  
some range riding. Applicants must have experience working cattle  

with horses and supply at least two horses. 
Rotating shifts with hours 7:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. (winter)  

6:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. (summer)

YARD CREW
This position is full-time and is available immediately. Duties include general feedlot 

and yard maintenance. Equipment operation required.

SEASONAL LABOUR - SILAGE TRACTOR AND BALING 
This position will be from mid-summer until late September, for duration of silage 

harvest. Weekend and evening availability required.
Previous experience operating large farm equipment preferred.

Duties include packing and testing silage, baling, hauling bales and assisting the 
feedmill when not silaging.

FEED TRUCK DRIVER
This individual should possess a farm background with general feedlot knowledge. 

Tandem truck and loader experience is a definite asset.
Duties include loading, mixing and delivering feed to cattle, operation of feed truck, 

loader, roller mill, and general maintenance around feedmill as needed.
Rotating day shift schedule requires some weekend shifts. 

Standard shift is 6:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

FEED TRUCK DRIVER
•	This	individual	should	possess	a	farm	background	with		
general	feedlot	knowledge.	

•	Tandem	truck	and	loader	experience	is	a	definite	asset.
•	Duties	include	loading,	mixing	and	delivering	feed	to	cattle,	
operation	of	feed	truck,	loader,	roller	mill	and	general		
maintenance	around	feedmill	as	needed.

•	Rotating	day	shift	schedule	requires	some	weekend	shifts.	
Standard	shift	is	6:30	a.m.	-	4:00	p.m.

Please provide references at time of application.
Please forward resumes to:

Pound-Maker Agventures Ltd.
Fax: 306-365-4283  -  Email: pma@pound-maker.ca

Online application: www.pound-maker.ca/jobs

ETHANOL PLANT PROCESS OPERATOR
•	Duties	to	include	monitoring	of	the	ethanol	plant	and		
systems	including	documenting	and	adjusting	enzyme	usage	
and	performing	regular	checks	of	equipment	and	adjusting		
as	required.	

•	Perform	light	maintenance,	cleaning	and	assist		
maintenance	personnel	as	required.

•	4th	Class	Power	Engineer
•	Shifts	are	12	hours	on	a	24/7	basis	(480	hours	over	a		
12-week	averaging	period),	occasional	on-call	coverage.

PEN RIDER
•	This	position	includes	performing	routine	pen	checking		
activities	and	some	range	riding.	Applicants	must	have		
experience	working	cattle	with	horses	and	supply	at		
least	two	horses.

•	Full	time,	part	time	and	casual	positions	available

POSITIONS AVAILABLE
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wanted

NAUTILUS RECUMBENT 
exercise bike. New $1,500. 
Asking $900. Wooden china 
cabinet, $100 or offers. Cor-
ner curio cabinet, $40 or of-
fers. Call 306-365-3172 in the 
afternoon./24-2p

FIREWOOD FOR SALE:  Jack 
Pine - cut and split.  306-365-
2599 or 306-365-7561./1-48p

HOPPER BOTTOMS!! 14’ 
double skid $4,395; 18’ and 
19’ triple skid $7,875; painted 
inside. Inverted-U air, or tube 
air available. Other sizes and 
special orders up to 24’. De-
livered to your farm. Free use 
of bin crane. Crew available. 
Ph. 306-946-7923./15-13c

LEROY HOUSING AU-
THORITY has 3 bdrm hous-
ing available for low income 
families. Rent is $523/mo. plus 
utilities. Contact Jayne Mierke 
at 306-231-0290./19tfc

LEROY HOUSING AU-
THORITY has 1 bdrm hous-
ing available for seniors or 
person with disabilities 60 
years  old and up. Rent is based 
on 30 percent of monthly in-
come. Contact Jayne Mierke 
at 306-231-0290./19tfc 

LIVESTOCK EQUIP-
MENT:  24’ windbreaks $875; 
24’ panels $450; 24’ panels 
with 12’ or 14’ gates $725; 
bale feeders: single $975, 
double $1,525, triple $1,925; 
30’ silage bunks $1,475; 16’ 
barn panels $270, 12’ with 
4’ gate $295, 15’ alley $1,675. 
Can deliver, leasing available. 
Ph. 306-946-7923./15-13c

livestock eQUiPMent

WANTED: MF #36 discers, 
up to $700 each; endgate 
drill fills; square balers John 
Deere, New Holland, MF; 
tub grinders; dead tractors; 
JD #655 and #665 air seeders. 
Ph. 306-946-7923./15-13c

for rent

NOTICES AND CLASSIFIEDS
for sale

coMinG events
PLUNKETT RUST N’ 
Chrome Car Show & Swap 
Meet, Sun., June 12, 9 a.m. 
to 5 p.m. Concession on site. 
Proceeds to Plunkett Rec  
Board. Contact Dale Mil-
ler 306-944-0001 or Andy B. 
306-946-2431./20-5p

Advertising Deadline 
is Wednesdays

at 5 p.m.
Call 306-946-3343

or email:
twmadvisorsales@

gmail.com

recreational         
veHicles

FOR SALE: PULL-TYPE 
camper. Crossroads Cruiser 
30’. Very good condition. Ph. 
306-365-7127./23-2p

in MeMorY
BODNER - Merv, Tom and 
Kenneth:

Those we hold dear never 
truly leave us.

You live on in the kindness 
you showed, the laughter you 
shared, the lessons you taught 
us and the endless love you 
brought into our lives.

We think of you always and 
miss you every day.
- Love you forever, Marilyn, 
Ray, Michele and Kelly, Hope 
and Matt. real estate 

HOUSE FOR SALE IN WA-
TROUS. 504 4th Ave. E. 
1,100 sq. ft. Detached garage 
on 1 1/2 lots. Built in 2002. 
Finished basement, air con-
ditioning, new windows, 
shingles and kitchen flooring. 
Asking $295,000. A must see! 
Call 306-946-3035./24-4p

DANCELAND, MANITOU 
BEACH: June 11 – Harry 
Startup; June 17 – Make 
your “Line Dance” come 
true - Lessons 1 to 5 p.m., 
Supper 5 to 6:30 p.m., Line 
Dance 6:30 – 9:30 p.m.; June 
18 – Bromantics; June 23 to 
25 – Square Dancers; June 25 
– band to be announced; July 
8 – The “Salt Shaker”. Watch 
for posters. July 9 – Leon 
Ochs; July 16 – Old Country 
Lads. All Saturday dances 
have a buffet from 6 to 7:30 
p.m. Please phone to reserve, 
306-946-2743 or 1-800-267-
5037. Dances 8 to 11 p.m. No 
reservation needed./23-2c

coMinG events

Lanigan Advisor
Ph. 306-946-3343Lanigan Advisor

Ph. 306-946-3343

Lanigan Advisor 
(Watrous office)
will be closed

Friday, June 10.

200 m dash: Kacen Hyra of Lanigan High School was first 
at 24.81.

100 m hurdles: Jaydn Tuplin of LeRoy was fifth at 19.53.
4 x 100 m relay: team northeast was first at 51.14, south was 

second at 52.72 and northwest third at 53.31.
High Jump: Dayton Bunyan of LeRoy was first at 1.75 m 

and Ryland Martin of Winston High School was third at 1.45 
m.

Long Jump: Jemar Brockman of Winston High School was 
first at 5.64 m and Jaydn Tuplin of LeRoy was 10th at 4.14 m.

Triple Jump: Jemar Brockman of Winston High School was 
first at 12.23 m.

Shot Put: Dayton Bunyan of LeRoy was first at 11.26 m, 
Jody Williams of Imperial was fourth at 10.25 m, Ryan Burks 
of Holdfast was fifth at 10.18 m and Copeland Balion of 
Lanigan High School was sixth at 9.68 m.

Discus: Jody Williams of Imperial was first at 33.12 m, 
Copeland Balion of Lanigan High School was fifth at 26.63 m, 
Ryan Burks of Holdfast was seventh at 23.83 m and Dayton 
Bunyan of LeRoy was 12th at 16.78 m.

Javelin: Jody Williams of Imperial was third at 37.39 m, 
Joey Loyns of Lanigan High School was fifth at 27.72 m, 
Dayton Bunyan of LeRoy was sixth at 27.66 m and Ryan Burks 
of Holdfast was seventh at 26.44 m.

Tetrathlon: Edwin Forest of LeRoy was second in 100 m, 
second in 800 m, third in long jump and third in shot put to 
finish second overall with 1,064 points.

Senior Boys
100 m dash: Carson Kulchyski of Lanigan High School was 

fifth at 11.98 and Ghyphum Muyco of Lanigan High School 
was sixth at 12.14.

200 m dash: Carson Kulchyski of Lanigan High School was 
second at 24.29 and Stephen Aglipay of LeRoy was sixth at 
27.59.

400 m dash: Ghyphum Muyco of Lanigan High School was 
first at 55.62 and Ethan Paupst of Lanigan High School was 
fifth at 58.68.

800 m run: Ethan Paupst of Lanigan High School was fifth 
at 2:25.59 and Jaxon Prouse of Lanigan High School was ninth 
at 2:38.36.

1,500 m run: Ethan Paupst of Lanigan High School was 
second at 4:52.80.

3,000 m run: Ethan Paupst of Lanigan High School was 
third at 11:24.96.

100 m hurdles: Tyson Webster of Imperial was third at 
15.99 and Pearce Bartko of Winston High School was seventh 
at 19.23.

4 x 100 m relay: team northwest was first at 46.58, south 

(from page 11: track and field) was second at 47.51 and northeast third at 50.05.
High Jump: Pearce Bartko of Winston High School was 

eighth at 1.55 m.
Shot Put: Pearce Bartko of Winston High School was 10th 

at 9.24 m.
Discus: Cohen Jones of Holdfast was 11th at 19.80 m.
Javelin: Kavaia Masiliago of Lanigan High School was 10th 

at 24.96 m.
Tetrathlon: Dexter Gusikoski of Viscount was fourth in 

100 m, third in 800 m, fourth in long jump, and fourth in shot 
put to finish third overall with 1,640 points.

Boys Bantam
100 m dash: Sami Abdul of Drake was fourth at 12.99 and 

Ethan Hamilton of Lanigan Elementary was sixth at 13.24.
200 m dash: Ethan Hamilton of Lanigan Elementary was 

second at 27.08 and Sami Abdul of Drake was third at 27.10.
400 m dash: Blake Morelli of Winston High School was 

third at 1:02.56 and Hayden Palajardo of Lanigan Elementary 
School was seventh at 1:07.29.

800 m run: Blake Morelli of Winston High School was first 
at 2:36.96, Gabriel Vielhauer of Winston High School was 
third at 2:45.74 and Sawyer Holowachuk of LeRoy was 10th 
at 3:19.47.

1,500 m run: Blake Morelli of Winston High School was 
first at 5:06.81, Greyson Eichorst of Lanigan Elementary was 
ninth at 6:55.58 and Sawyer Holowachuk of LeRoy was 10th 
at 7:32.19.

3,000 m run: Carter Edwards of Nokomis was third at 
11:54.08.

80 m hurdles: EJ Cortez of LeRoy was fourth at 15.18 and 
Xander Kiefer of Lanigan Elementary was 10th at 16.53.

4 x 100 m relay: Lanigan Elementary was second at 55.34.
Long Jump: Hayden Palajardo of Lanigan Elementary was 

third at 4.66 m, Dominick Upson of LeRoy was ninth at 4.22 
m, Ethan Hamilton of Lanigan Elementary was 10th at 4.15 m 
and Gavin Failler of Lanigan High School was 11th at 4.10 m.

Triple Jump: Ethan Hamilton of Lanigan Elementary was 
first at 10.53 m, Gabriel Vielhauer of Winston High School 
was fifth at 8.68 m, EJ Cortez of LeRoy was seventh at 7.97 m, 
Terry Guan of Nokomis was eighth at 7.52 m and Addison 
Klassen of Winston High School was 10th at 6.67 m.

Shot Put: Graydn Wilson of Lanigan Elementary was first 
at 11.06 m, Sawyer Holowachuk of LeRoy was sixth at 9.18 m 
and Xander Hamilton of Lanigan High School was eighth at 
9.10 m.

Discus: Terry Guan of Nokomis was first at 32.58 m, 
Graydn Wilson of Lanigan Elementary was sixth at 22.50 m, 
Dominick Upson of LeRoy was seventh at 21.98 m, Sawyer 
Holowachuk of LeRoy was ninth at 21.66 m and Quinn 
MacMillan of Nokomis was 10th at 19.76 m.

Javelin: Quinn MacMillan of Nokomis was seventh at 23.56 
m, Kyler Lone of Lanigan High School was ninth at 21.46 m 
and Boston Weber of Lanigan Elementary was 12th at 17.62 
m.

Boys Pee Wee
100 m dash: Kayden Stroeder of Lanigan Elementary was 

third at 13.92 and Emmett Bryksa of Lanigan Elementary was 
fourth at 13.97.

200 m dash: Landon Sandercock of Lanigan Elementary 
was fourth at 29.90 and Luis Aldana Guerra of Drake was fifth 
at 30.92.

400 m dash: Kayden Stroeder of Lanigan Elementary was 
third at 1:08.66 and Joel Toman of Drake was 10th at 1:13.59.

800 m run: Curtis Dennis of Holdfast was sixth at 2:49.21, 
Waylon Danyluk of Imperial was seventh at 2:53.14, Kash Elke 
of Lanigan Elementary was 11th at 3:10.65 and Kruze Craven 
of Lanigan Elementary was 12th at 3:10.86.

1,500 m run: Corban Friesen of Drake was ninth at 6:09.99 
and Regan Widaiko of Lanigan Elementary was 12th at 
6:42.26.

3,000 m run: Waylon Danyluk of Imperial was fourth at 
12:34.26, Seth Foster of Lanigan Elementary was 10th at 
15:13.12, Declan Callin of Lanigan Elementary was 11th at 
15:36.25 and Hunter Thorson of Holdfast was 12th at 18:00.00.

80 m hurdles: Mico Nieto of LeRoy was third at 16.19, 
O’Neill Collins of Watrous Elementary was fourth at 16.19, 
Tanner Edwards of Nokomis was sixth at 16.58 and Regan 
Bilodeau of LeRoy was 12th at 17.45.

4 x 100 m relay: Lanigan Elementary was second at 57.27 
and LeRoy was third at 58.89.

High Jump: Chase Hinz of Lanigan Elementary was 
second at 1.42 m and Justice Holland of Watrous Elementary 
was sixth at 1.30 m.

Long Jump: Kayden Stroeder of Lanigan Elementary was 
second at 4.05 m, Landon Sandercock of Lanigan Elementary 
was 10th at 3.69 m and Emmett Bryksa of Lanigan Elementary 
was 12th at 3.50 m.

Triple Jump: Kayden Stroeder of Lanigan Elementary was 
first at 9.67 m and Chase Hinz of Lanigan Elementary was 
fifth at 8. 21 m.

Shot Put: Jacob Tatum of Watrous Elementary was first at 
10.45 m and Thomas Masilago of Lanigan Elementary was 
third at 8.85 m.

Discus: Jacob Tatum of Watrous Elementary was fourth at 
20.39 m, Chase Hinz of Lanigan Elementary was sixth at 19.74 
m and Thomas Masilago of Lanigan Elementary was 12th at 
14.77 m.

Javelin: Chase Hinz of Lanigan Elementary was second at 
25.54 m, Jacob Tatum of Watrous Elementary was seventh at 
19.91 m and Regan Bilodeau of LeRoy was 10th at 17.61 m.

visit www.laniganadvisor.com where you can find
obituaries, coming events,notices and other extras
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Champion the truth.

THANKS FOR NOT 
READING IN THE DARK.
Canadians rely on newspapers to be their trusted source of
accurate information. Helping us shed more light on the world.



ADVERTISING
DEADLINE

for each Monday’s
paper is the

previous
Wednesday

at 5 p.m.
Phone the

Lanigan Advisor at
306-946-3343
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Business Directory

.

22-12c

Personal & Corporate Tax
Bookkeeping
Farm Planning

CAIS Applications
Financial Planning

Investments and Insurance

• Bill Riach, CFP

 • Doreen Riach

 • Cheryl Bryksa, CA

Phone:

528.4621 or 528.2032
Nokomis, SK

D & R ACCOUNTING
Personal & Corporate Tax

Bookkeeping
Farm Planning

Agristability Applications
Financial Planning

Investments and Insurance

13-48p

Lanigan
   Auto
      Palace Ltd.

14 Industrial Drive

Complete Auto Body
Repairs

SGI Claims
Insurance Adjuster

Weekly
Auto Glass Installation

Windshield Repairs
Phone: 306-365-4275

Tea or Dinner

27
-4

8p

13KM North of Foam

Lake, HWY 310

POLARISPOLARISPOLARISPOLARISPOLARIS

Snowmobiles/ATV’s/Snowmobiles/ATV’s/Snowmobiles/ATV’s/Snowmobiles/ATV’s/Snowmobiles/ATV’s/

RANGERRANGERRANGERRANGERRANGER

phone: 306 272 3832
fax: 306 272 3861
email:
edfieldmotors@sasktel.net
www.edfieldmotors.com

Edfield MotorsEdfield MotorsEdfield MotorsEdfield MotorsEdfield Motors

Ltd.Ltd.Ltd.Ltd.Ltd.

Registered Reflexology Therapist/Reiki Master

46
-4

8p

E Z MUV PACKERS

Shop 306-946-2256

Cell 306-946-7834

Fax 306-946-2348 5-
48

p

MELRON SERVICES

Trenching, land clearing, 
excavating, demolition,
gravel hauling.

We carry rock, topsoil and gravel 
for all your landscaping needs.

Watrous, Sask.

Trailer sales

Royce Dyck 
306-946-2549

Watrous, SK

QUALITY PLUS
CONSTRUCTION

2%3)$%.4)!,�s�#/--%2#)!,
s�!'2)#5,452!,�s

GENERAL CONTRACTING
5-

48
p

HAYTER DRILLING LTD.
Watrous, SK

Toll Free 1-888-239-1658
Fax: 306-946-3883

Specialize in designing
water wells to suit client

requirements
• Cities, Towns & Ranches

• High Production Wells 5” - 30”
• Camera & Geophysical

Logging Equipment

• Large Diameter Bored Wells
• Well Rehab & Pump Testing

46
-48

p

Watrous Animal
Hospital

707 4th Ave East
Box 1380  Watrous S0K 4T0

Office hours:
Mon. - Fri. 8-5

Sat. - Emergencies only

(306) 946-3657
Dr. Allison Bartel
Dr. Amy McLaren

Dr. Shannon Gruen

Personal & Corporate Tax
Bookkeeping
Farm Planning

CAIS Applications
Financial Planning

Investments and Insurance

• Bill Riach, CFP

 • Doreen Riach

 • Cheryl Bryksa, CA

Phone:

528.4621 or 528.2032
Nokomis, SK

306-946-3657
Dr. Allison Bartel

and associates

Office hours:
Mon. - Fri. 8-5

On-call available
after hours

46-48p

13KM North of Foam

Lake, HWY 310

POLARISPOLARISPOLARISPOLARISPOLARIS

Edfield MotorsEdfield MotorsEdfield MotorsEdfield MotorsEdfield Motors

Ltd.Ltd.Ltd.Ltd.Ltd.

Christine’s Health & Wellness

Open For Bookings:
t�#JSUIEBZT
t�3FVOJPOT
t�'BNJMZ�HBUIFSJOHT
t�3BJOZ�EBZT
t�(MPX�CPXM
t�-JDFOTFE

call 306-364-4224

41
-4

8p

Box 507
Watrous, SK S0K 4T0

306-946-3334
Agent For

46-48p

THREE MONTHS: 50 words or less: $55 plus GST; SIX MONTHS: 50 words or less: $70 plus GST;
ONE YEAR: 50 words or less: $140 plus GST

For more information on our Business Directory word ads  or to make your business stand out with a classified display ad, contact us at 306-946-3343 or email twmadvisorsales@gmail.com

The Lanigan Advisor Business  Directory Word Ad Rates

PLUMBING • HEATING
SHEET METAL

AIR CONDITIONING
FIREPLACES

Gary Edwards
Journeyperson Plumber

Licensed Gasfitter

105 Main Street, Nokomis, SK

306-528-7910

14-24p

The Lanigan Advisor
306-946-3343

ALL CLASSIFIED
ADVERTISING IS

PREPAID:

WE ACCEPT CASH, 
CHEQUES, VISA,

MASTERCARD
AND DEBIT. 

phone: 
306.946.3343

fax: 
306.946.2026

email:
twmadvisorsales

@gmail.com
mail:  Box 100, 

Watrous, SK  S0K 4T0

PLACING 
ADVERTISING

DEADLINE:
Wednesday 5 p.m.

INTEGRA  TIRE WA-
TROUS. Supplying all of your 
tire needs including on the 
farm and in the field service. 
601-4th Ave. E., Watrous. Ph. 
306-946-3055 or after hours 
3036-946-8893 or 306-946-
2421./5-24p

You can also place 
your ad in

The Watrous Manitou’s 
online directory for

half price.
Contact our office at 

306-946-3343 or email
twmadvisorsales@

gmail.com

Be part of
the Advisor’s
new ONLINE

BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Check the Lanigan Advisor 
out at 

www.laniganadvisor.com

Schuler-Lefebvre Funeral Chapel
627 - 7th. Street, Humboldt, SK

Phone:  306-682-4114  
slfc@sasktel.net     www.schuler-lefebvrefuneralchapel.com 

Locally owned
and operated

for over 27 years

Proudly serving
families from

our home towns.

“Dedicated to those we serve”
Purple Shield/Familyside (Underwritten by Assurant Life of Canada

1-800-661-8959
A Purple Shield representative will be available to meet with you at our office

every Thursday from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Please phone us at 306-682-4114 to book an appointment

.

)

.

30
-4
8p

30
-4

8p

Barristers and Solicitors
John C. Will, Q.C.

Aaron G. Behiel, LL.B.
Amber Biemans, Q.C.

Jonathan Adams, B.A., B.Ed., J.D.

602-9th Street, Box 878
Humboldt, SK  S0K 2A0

Phone: 306-682-2642
Fax: 306-682-5165

E-mail: office_bmwlaw@sasktel.net
Website: www.behielwill.com

Lanigan Branch Office:
Conexus Credit Union

Thursdays 10 a.m. to 4 p.m.
Phone: 306-365-2050 46

-4
8p

46
-4

8p

43
-4
8c

Dr. Adam Stenerson 
Dr. Eileen de Jager 

Dr. Troy Muench

wheatlandsaskatoon.ca

MON. 7:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.
TUES.  7:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.
WED.   7:30 a.m. - 7:00 p.m.

THURS.  7:30 a.m. - 7:00p.m.
FRI.  7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.  

SASKATOON
306-955-2555

#205-303 Wellman Lane 
Saskatoon

43
-4

8p

15
-4

8p
15

-4
8p

20
-4

8p

Ph: 306-946-3343
Fax: 306-946-2026

twmadvisorsales@gmail.com

Place your business
ad here and in our sister paper’s

directory to reach more
potential customers.

To place an ad here and in
The Watrous Manitou,

give us a call.

Great
visibility

YOUR BUSINESS
HERE 

Reasonable rates by 
the month

or year

306-946-3343

46
-4
8p

Dr. Adam Stenerson 
Dr. Eileen de Jager 

Dr. Troy Muench

wheatlandwatrous.ca

MON. - FRI. | 8 a.m. - 5 p.m.

New patients welcome!

Dentists

WATROUS

Mark Severin
306-946-9932

3ERVICE���REPAIRS�s�'ASlTTING�
s�0OWERDRAIN�CLEANING

s�&URNACE���DUCT�CLEANING
s�!IR�CONDITIONING

19
-4

8p

Renew your Lanigan Advisor 
online at www.laniganadvisor.com
You can also contact our office

to renew your paper by
calling 306-946-3343.

Donna Harpauer, 

MLA

Humboldt-Watrous 

Constituency

Box 2950, 632 9th St.,

Humboldt, SK S0K 2A0

Ph: 1-800-682-9909

306-682-5141

Fax: 306-682-5144

humboldtwatrousmla@sasktel.net

24
-4
8c

Donna Harpauer, 

MLA

Humboldt-Watrous 

Constituency
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Advice from seniors of  
Central Parkland Lodge for 
seniors graduating at LCHS.

- photos courtesy Central Parkland Lodge  
in Lanigan

Congratulations 
to the graduating 

class of 2022! 
From all of us  

at Central  
Parkland Lodge

From One Senior to Another!
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306-946-4646  •  www.manitoumainlinechrysler.ca 
9 Campbell Road, Watrous, SK

FOR THE FOOD BANK
T e st  D r i v e

JOIN US
SATURDAY, JUNE 18

Come test drive one of our 
2022 Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep or Ram Products

from 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. and 
Manitou Mainline will donate 

$15 for every test drive 
to the Watrous Food Bank.

Have a Burger and Pop on us and 
donate to the silver collection!

306-946-4646  •  www.manitoumainlinechrysler.ca 

Have a Burger and Pop on us and 
donate to the silver collection!

Must hold and bring your valid Saskatchewan Driver’s Licence

All proceeds 
from the BBQ 

will go towards 
the Watrous 
Food Bank!

S i l v e r  C O l l l e c t i o n  B B Q 
11:00 a.m. - 2 p.m.

Watrous Home Hardware Building Centre
802 4th Ave. East   306.946.3325

Lumber
Plywood
Shingles
Insulation
Drywall

Windows
Doors
Decking
Railing
Fences

Siding
Metal
Rebar

Mouldings
Paint

Screws
Nails
Glue
Tools
Storage

Come in and see us!

We’ve got wall to wall knowledge & products 
to help you build anything.

     It was a successful 
tournament in Saskatoon for a number 

of players and coaches representing the Lanigan and District 
Soccer Association and the Watrous and District 

Soccer Association. Forming a pair of teams with players from 
both associations, the U15 girls and U13 boys teams 

competed in the Hollandia Tournament May 27 to 29 in 
Saskatoon. The girls fought hard in two overtimes and a 

shoot out in the final and received the silver medal! The boys 
went undefeated for the weekend and brought home a gold! 

Congratulations everyone! There were also a couple boys 
from Lanigan who joined the Humboldt U15 boys team and 

brought home gold as well. There are some strong soccer 
players in central Saskatchewan.  

- info and photos courtesy Lanigan and District and 
Watrous and District Soccer Associations

Joining forces


